

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE PATRIOTS FOUNDATION  
4020 121<sup>st</sup> Street  
Urbandale, Iowa 50323,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First St., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20463,

Defendant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA  
P.O. Box 5256  
New York, NY 10185-5256

CORRECT THE RECORD  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024

AMERICAN BRIDGE 21ST CENTURY  
FOUNDATION  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024

AMERICAN BRIDGE 21ST CENTURY PAC  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024

DAVID BROCK  
800 Maine Avenue SW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20024

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02229

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I.    The Federal Election Commission ..... 2

    II.   The Internet Exemption ..... 4

    III.  TPF’s Administrative Complaint ..... 5

    IV.   Plaintiff’s Lawsuit ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I.    Plaintiff lacks standing. .... 11

        A.    Plaintiff is required to establish Article III standing..... 12

        B.    Plaintiff has not suffered a legally cognizable informational injury..... 13

            1.    Plaintiff’s administrative complaint seeks legal determinations—not new factual information—about the in-kind contributions allegedly made by CTR PAC. .... 14

            2.    Plaintiff fails to allege any facts to support its claim that MMFA made in-kind contributions to CTR PAC, AB PAC, or HFA. .... 18

            3.    Plaintiff claims to lack information about payments made by AB Foundation to AB PAC, but that information is already publicly available. .... 19

            4.    Plaintiff has failed to show how the alleged lack of information has caused it any concrete harm. .... 20

        C.    Plaintiff’s alleged injury was not caused by the FEC’s delay. .... 22

        D.    Plaintiff lacks organizational standing because no discrete programmatic activity will be imminently and adversely affected by the FEC’s delay... 23

    II.   TPF has not pled facts sufficient to allege that the FEC’s delay is contrary to law. .... 26

        A.    TPF has not been prejudiced by the FEC’s delay when it waited four years before filing the administrative complaint (the fifth *TRAC* principle)..... 28

        B.    The FEC lacked a quorum for the majority of the time the administrative complaint has been pending, and since regaining quorum, it has appropriately prioritized more recent matters (the first Common Cause factor and the fourth *TRAC* principle). .... 29

- C. The allegations in the administrative complaint are novel, speculative, unsupported by any evidence of a violation, and there is no urgent threat of recurrence (the second, third, and fourth Common Cause factors)..... 32
- D. The Complaint does not allege that any of the other *TRAC* principles are satisfied. .... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC*,  
318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 12

*Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC*,  
642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*Arpaio v. Obama*,  
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 11, 26

*ASPCA v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*Bell Atl. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 10, 11

*Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 10, 20

*Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.*,  
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 25

*Browning v. Clinton*,  
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Campaign Legal Ctr PAC. v. FEC*,  
No. 18-CV-0053 (TSC), 2020 WL 2735590 (D.D.C. May 26, 2020) ..... 12

*Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC*,  
507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 15, 16, 17, 35

*Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC*,  
No. 19-2336 (JEB), 2020 WL 2996592 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020) ..... 5, 16, 17, 35

*Carey v. FEC*,  
791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 6

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017) (*CREW 2017*)..... 6, 12, 20

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011) (*CREW 2011*) ..... 13, 14, 20

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
108 F.3d at 419..... 12, 13, 14

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
489 F. Supp. 738 (D.C.C. 1980)..... passim

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....31

*Correct the Record*,  
FEC, <https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00578997/> (last visited July 20,  
2021) .....7

*CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS*,  
21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 21

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland*,  
849 F. App’x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 21

*Democratic Nat. Comm. v. FEC*,  
552 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. May 14, 2008) ..... 30

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*Envtl. Working Grp. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 25

*FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.*,  
454 U.S. 27 (1981) ..... 29

*FEC v. Rose*,  
806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 3, 29, 34

*Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 24

*Free Speech for People v. FEC*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13, 20

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015), aff’d, 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19, 21

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 21

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	12, 22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	23
<i>In re Nat. Cong. Club</i> , No. 84-5701, 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984).....	27
<i>Jeanblanc v. Oliver Carr Co.</i> , No. 94-7118, 1995 WL 418667 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 1995).....	34
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003).....	12
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673, 128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994) .....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	12, 21, 24
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir.1995) .....	23, 25
<i>Plain v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2006).....	10
<i>Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo</i> , 415 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir.2005) .....	34
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm’r, Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Qi v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Smallwood v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10, 13
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	25

*Stockman v. FEC*,  
 944 F. Supp. 518 (E.D. Tex. 1996), *aff'd as modified*, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 28, 32, 33

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center (“TRAC”) v. FCC*,  
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 27, 28, 29, 33

*Vroom v. FEC*,  
 951 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14, 16

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 23

*Wertheimer v. FEC*,  
 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 14, 16, 17, 18

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C § 2462..... 6

52 U.S.C. §§ 30106, 30107, 30108 ..... 2

52 U.S.C. §§ 30106(c), 30107(a)(6)–(9) ..... 4

52 U.S.C. §§ 30106(c), 30109(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) ..... 3, 12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) ..... 3, 30

52 U.S.C. §§ 30109(a)(2)–(4)..... 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) ..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) ..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 9, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 4

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 C.F.R. § 114.3(d)(3) ..... 32, 33

11 C.F.R. § 100.26 ..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 ..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c) ..... 4

71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (April 12, 2006) ..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(c) ..... 1, 10

**TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS**

American Bridge 21st Century Foundation	<b>AB Foundation</b>
American Bridge 21st Century PAC	<b>AB PAC</b>
Campaign Legal Center and its Senior Director, Policy & Strategic Partnerships Catherine Hinckley Kelley (collectively)	<b>CLC</b>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011)	<b>CREW 2011</b>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017)	<b>CREW 2017</b>
